We estimate that in a scenario where Cognigram achieves market penetration of 10% of the population aged over 65 by FY25,

Cogstate’s royalties and profit share would have an NPV of A$182m or A$1.07 per share. This scenario models the average

royalty to Cogstate per test performed being US$2.00 in the US, US$1.50 in Europe and US$3.00 in Japan. This revenue could

come from a mix of full Cognigram assessments ordered by clinicians and lower-priced app-style cognitive assessment tools

targeted at the general population. Our other assumptions are listed in our initiation report dated 2 April.

While we believe that this is a plausible scenario, it is contingent upon approval of a DMAD drug and Cogstate putting in place a

licensing agreement with a partner that would promote the use of Cognigram in the US and Europe, in addition to the existing

agreement with Eisai in Japan.

The consensus among Biogen analysts in December 2019 was that there is a 35% chance that the FDA would approve

aducanumab for Alzheimer’s disease based on the existing data. If we were to apply a slightly lower 30% probability to our

Cognigram scenario, the risk-adjusted NPV would be A$0.32 per share.

Exhibit 4: Cognigram scenario NPV calculation

Cognigram scenario NPV calculation Japan US  Europe* Total

Population aged 65 or above (m) 36.2 56.7 73.2

Market penetration 10% 10% 10%

Cogstate Profit share/royalty per test (US$) 3.0 2.0 1.5

Cognigram income in FY25 (US$m) 13.3 17.4 14.5 45.3

Upfront payment to Cogstate (US$m) 1.0 7.0 3.0

JV partner start-up costs reimbursed (US$m) 10.0 0.0 0.0

NPV of Cogstate's profit share/royalty (US$m) 36.4 51.6 39.3 127.3

NPV of Cogstate's profit share/royalty (A$m) 52.0 73.6 56.2 181.9

NPV per share (A$/share)   1.07

Source: Taylor Collison research. Note: * Eurozone plus UK

TAYLOR COLLISON LTD. www.taylorcollison.com.au

ABN 53008172450  AFSL 247083  9

Cogstate (CGS)

14 August 2020

Risks

Cogstate is essentially a healthcare service provider that is generating substantial revenues to offset cash burn. Our modell ing

indicates that Cogstate will return to profitability in FY21 and continue to report profits in future years. However, an investment in

Cogstate is not without risk. We consider key risks to be:

• Disease modifying Alzheimer’s drug approval risk: The major upside opportunity for Cognigram is contingent on the approval

of a disease modifying Alzheimer’s disease drug to drive widespread interest in screening for cognitive decline. In the